

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

#### OF THE

# SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

### **191**3

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1913

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

## As Passed by the Seventy-Sixth Legislature

## **1913**

Снар. 150	Section 6. The capital stock of said corporation shall be
Capital stock.	ten thousand dollars divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, of such classes as the shareholders may determine, and <b>it</b>
—may issue bonds.	may issue bonds to the amount of the capital stock issued and
	actually paid for, and secure said bonds by mortgages or deed
	of trust upon the property and franchises of the company, said
	capital stock may be increased from time to time as found nec-
	essary, in accordance with the provisions which are or may be
	in the revised statutes.

. . .

Section 7. Said corporation is authorized to contract with any firm, individual or corporation for the purpose of buying or selling power as the needs of its business may require or permit.

Section 8. Any two of the corporators named in this act may call the first meeting of the corporation by mailing a written notice signed by both, postage paid, to each of the corporators, seven days at least before the day of the meeting, naming the time, place and purpose of said meeting and a president, secretary, directors, and other necessary officers may be chosen, bylaws adopted and any corporate business transacted.

Section o. This act may be accepted at any regular meeting of the corporation by a majority of the members present.

Approved March 20, 1913.

### Chapter 150.

An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred and Seventy-three of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Eighty-seven, Relating to the Cornish Village Improvement Society, and to Make Valid the Organization of Said Society Incorporated Under Said Chapter.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. Section one of chapter one hundred and seventythree of the private and special acts of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven is hereby amended as follows: Strike out the words "northerly line of lands of" and the words "and John P. Bradeen" in the eleventh line of said section and insert the word 'land' after the word "Thompson," and strike out the words "crossing said road to the north east" in the twelfth and thirteenth lines of said section and insert in place thereof the words 'by and across said road to the southerly,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Section I. The territory embraced within the following limits: beginning on the west bank of Saco river, at the northeasterly corner of land of Elihu Parker, and thence running westerly by land of said Parker to land of heirs of James T.

Section 1 of chapter 173 of P. & S. laws of of 1887. amended.

Territorial limits of Cornish ١m. Village provement Society.

Corpora tion may contract for buying or selling power

First meeting, h called. how

-officers may be chosen.

When this act may accepted. he -- -

King; thence southerly by easterly line of said heirs' land to CHAP. 151 land of Isaac Small; thence westerly by said Small's land to county road leading from Cornish village to Limington: thence northwesterly, crossing said road to the northwesterly line of land of M. S. Eastman; thence southerly on line of said Eastman's land to land of William W. Thompson; thence by said Thompson's land to the old Limerick road, so called: thence by and across said road to the southerly corner of land of heirs of James T. King; thence westerly by the southerly line of said heirs' land to land of Willis Warren; thence by line of said Warren's land to the new Limerick road, so called ; thence crossing said road to the southerly line of land of Thomas J. Richardson; thence by said Richardson's southerly and westerly line to the westerly line of school district number two; thence following the line of said district to the place of beginning, in the town of Cornish, together with the inhabitants thereof, be, and the same hereby is created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Cornish Village Improvement Society.

Section 2. The organization of the Cornish Village Improvement Society, under chapter one hundred and seventy-three of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eightyseven, is hereby made valid and all its past acts are hereby made valid and legal.

Organization of society made valid.

Approved March 20, 1913.

#### Chapter 151.

An Act Repealing Sections Three and Four of Chapter Three Hundred of the Private and Special Laws of One Thousand Nine Hundred and Eleven, entitled "An Act Granting H. L. Gooch the Right to Maintain a Dam on the East Machias River."

### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. Sections three and four of chapter three hundred of the private and special laws of one thousand nine hundred and eleven entitled, "An Act granting H. L. Gooch the right to maintain a dam on the East Machias river," are hereby repealed.

Section 2. This act shall take effect July first, nineteen hundred and fourteen.

Approved March 20, 1913.

Sections 3 and 4 of chapter 300 of P. & S. laws of 1911 repealed.

This act shall take effect July 1, 1914.